

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

PHARMACEUTICAL CARE MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

NIZAR WEHBI, in his official capacity as the State Health Officer of North Dakota; MARK J. HARDY, in his official capacity as the Executive Director of the North Dakota Board of Pharmacy; TYLER LANNOYE, in his official capacity as the President of the North Dakota Board of Pharmacy; WAYNE STENEHJEM, in his official capacity as the Attorney General of North Dakota  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for  
the District of North Dakota, Southern Division

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL COMMUNITY PHARMACISTS  
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN PHARMACISTS ASSOCIATION, NORTH  
DAKOTA PHARMACISTS ASSOCIATION, AND SIX OTHER STATE  
PHARMACY ASSOCIATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

William E. Copley  
*Counsel of Record*  
Matthew S. Krauss  
William E. Jacobs  
WEISBROD MATTEIS & COPLEY PLLC  
1200 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W., Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Telephone: (202) 499-7900

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

ARGUMENT .....3

I. States Have Compelling Reasons to Regulate PBMs .....3

    A. PBMs Wield Concentrated Market Power .....5

    B. PBMs Leverage Concentrated Market Power to Force Pharmacies  
    to Accept Financially Oppressive Practices .....6

    C. PBMs’ Exploitation of Concentrated Market Power Harms  
    Healthcare Plans and Beneficiaries ..... 11

    D. PCMA Seeks a Regulatory Vacuum for PBMs .....15

II. PBMs Are Not ERISA Plans or Third-Party Plan Administrators.....15

III. ERISA Does Not Preempt the North Dakota Laws .....18

IV. Medicare Does Not Preempt All State Regulation of PBMs .....26

CONCLUSION .....30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

VIRUS CHECK CERTIFICATION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|                                                                                                                   |                    |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|
| <i>Am. Drug Stores, Inc. v. Harvard Pilgrim Health Care, Inc.</i> ,<br>973 F. Supp. 60 (D. Mass. 1997).....       | 17                 |
| <i>Boyle v. Anderson</i> ,<br>68 F.3d 1093 (8th Cir. 1995) .....                                                  | 29                 |
| <i>Chicago Dist. Council of Carpenters Welfare Fund v. Caremark, Inc.</i> ,<br>474 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 2007) ..... | 17                 |
| <i>Doe 1 v. Express Scripts, Inc.</i> ,<br>837 F. App'x 44 (2d Cir. 2020) .....                                   | 17                 |
| <i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> ,<br>482 U.S. 1 (1987).....                                              | 19, 20, 21         |
| <i>Gobielle v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> ,<br>577 U.S. 312 (2016).....                                     | 24, 25             |
| <i>In re Express Scripts/Anthem ERISA Litig.</i> ,<br>285 F. Supp. 3d 655 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....                   | 5                  |
| <i>In re United Health Grp. PBM Litig.</i> ,<br>No. 16-cv-3352, 2017 WL 6512222 (D. Minn. Dec. 19, 2017).....     | 17                 |
| <i>International Env't Mgmt., Inc. v. United Corp. Servs., Inc.</i> ,<br>858 F.3d 1121 (8th Cir. 2017) .....      | 18                 |
| <i>Kentucky Association of Health Plans v. Miller</i> ,<br>538 U.S. 329 (2003).....                               | 23                 |
| <i>Moeckel v. Caremark, Inc.</i> ,<br>622 F. Supp. 2d 663 (M.D. Tenn. 2007).....                                  | 17                 |
| <i>N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>514 U.S. 645 (1995)..... | 20, 21, 24, 25, 26 |

|                                                                                                                           |               |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>PCMA v. Rutledge</i> ,<br>891 F.3d 1109 (8th Cir. 2018), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 474 (2020)..... | 27            |
| <i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> ,<br>530 U.S. 211 (2000).....                                                                   | 17            |
| <i>Pennsylvania Med. Soc. v. Marconis</i> ,<br>942 F.2d 842 (3d Cir. 1991) .....                                          | 29, 30        |
| <i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass'n v. Rowe</i> ,<br>429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005).....                                             | 3, 17, 18     |
| <i>Rutledge v. Pharm. Care Mgmt. Assoc.</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 474 (2020).....                                               | <i>passim</i> |

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

|                                                                                                                         |               |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A).....                                                                                            | 2, 16, 18     |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1).....                                                                                             | 18            |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-26(b)(3) .....                                                                                        | 27            |
| N.D. Cent. Code §§ 19-02.1-16.1 .....                                                                                   | <i>passim</i> |
| N.D. Cent. Code §§ 19-02.1-16.2 .....                                                                                   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Fraud and Abuse; Removal of Safe Harbor Protection</i> ,<br>85 Fed. Reg. 76,666 (Nov. 30, 2020) .....                | 12            |
| <i>Medicare Policy and Technical Changes; Contract Year 2019</i> ,<br>83 Fed. Reg. 16,598 (Apr. 16, 2018).....          | 28            |
| <i>Medicare Program; Contract Year 2019 Policy and Technical Changes</i> ,<br>82 Fed. Reg. 56,336 (Nov. 28, 2017) ..... | 8, 28         |
| <i>Medicare Program; Medicare Prescription Drug Benefit</i> ,<br>70 Fed. Reg. 4,320 .....                               | 27, 28        |

|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |    |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| 83 Fed. Reg. at 62,176 .....                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       | 8  |
| 84 Fed. Reg. at 2341 .....                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | 12 |
| Know the Lowest Price Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-262 § 2(a), 132 Stat. 3670<br>(codified at 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-104(m) .....                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       | 29 |
| <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           |    |
| 164 Cong. Rec. H8795-01 (Statement of Rep. Earl L. “Buddy” Carter) .....                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           | 29 |
| <i>2020 Economic Report on U.S. Pharmacies and Pharmacy Benefit<br/>Managers</i> , Drug Channels Institute (Mar. 2020) .....                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       | 4  |
| Br. for U.S. as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Rutledge</i> , 2020 WL 1190622<br>(U.S. Mar. 2, 2020) .....                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              | 19 |
| C. Candisky & M. Schladen, <i>CVS accused of using Medicaid rolls in Ohio<br/>to push out competition</i> , Columbus Dispatch (Mar. 12, 2018),<br><a href="https://www.dispatch.com/news/20180312/cvs-accused-of-using-&lt;br/&gt;medicaid-rolls-in-ohio-to-push-out-competition">https://www.dispatch.com/news/20180312/cvs-accused-of-using-<br/>medicaid-rolls-in-ohio-to-push-out-competition</a> .....        | 10 |
| C. Candisky et al., <i>Three CVS actions raise concerns for some pharmacies,<br/>consumers</i> , Columbus Dispatch (Apr. 15, 2018),<br><a href="https://www.dispatch.com/news/20180415/three-cvs-actions-raise-&lt;br/&gt;concerns-for-some-pharmacies-consumers">https://www.dispatch.com/news/20180415/three-cvs-actions-raise-<br/>concerns-for-some-pharmacies-consumers</a> .....                             | 9  |
| <i>CVS Caremark Mail Service Pharmacy</i> ,<br><a href="https://www.caremark.com/manage-prescriptions/rx-delivery-by-&lt;br/&gt;mail.html">https://www.caremark.com/manage-prescriptions/rx-delivery-by-<br/>mail.html</a> .....                                                                                                                                                                                   | 4  |
| <i>CVS Health Announces \$2.5 Million in New Funding to Help Build Healthier<br/>Communities in Ohio</i> , CVS Health, <a href="https://cvshealth.com/news-and-&lt;br/&gt;insights/press-releases/cvs-health-announces-25-million-in-new-funding-&lt;br/&gt;to-help-build">https://cvshealth.com/news-and-<br/>insights/press-releases/cvs-health-announces-25-million-in-new-funding-<br/>to-help-build</a> ..... | 4  |
| CVS Health Corp., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Feb. 18, 2020) .....                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  | 10 |
| K. Eban, <i>Painful prescription</i> , Fortune (Oct. 10, 2013),<br><a href="https://fortune.com/2013/10/10/painful-prescription/">https://fortune.com/2013/10/10/painful-prescription/</a> .....                                                                                                                                                                                                                   | 12 |

*Express Scripts Pharmacy Home Delivery Program*, <https://www.express-scripts.com/rx>; *OptumRX Mail Service Pharmacy*, <https://www.optumrx.com/public/landing> .....4

A. Fein, *Gross to Net Bubble Update: Net Prices Drop Again at Six Top Drug Makers*, Drug Channels (Apr. 14, 2021), <https://www.drugchannels.net/2021/04/gross-to-net-bubble-update-net-prices.html#more> .....13

A. Fein, *The Top 15 Specialty Pharmacies of 2017: PBMs and Payers Still Dominate*, Drug Channels Institute (Mar. 13, 2018), <https://www.drugchannels.net/2018/03/the-top-15-specialty-pharmacies-of-2017.html>.....8

*Fortune 500*, Fortune (2021), <https://fortune.com/fortune500/> .....4

HPC Datapoints, Massachusetts Health Policy Commission at 4-5 (June 5, 2019), <https://www.mass.gov/doc/datapoints-issue-12-printable-version/download>.....14

*Justification of Estimates for Appropriations Committees*, CMS, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) (FY 2022), <https://www.cms.gov/files/document/fy2022-cms-congressional-justification-estimates-appropriations-committees.pdf> .....7

R. Langreth et al., *The Secret Drug Pricing System Middlemen Use to Rake in Millions*, Bloomberg (Sept. 11, 2018), <https://www.bloomberg.com/graphics/2018-drug-spread-pricing/> .....6

N. Layne, *Walmart has a drug problem*, Business Insider (Aug. 18, 2015), <https://www.businessinsider.com/r-wal-marts-drug-problem-pharmacy-business-drags-on-profit-2015-8>.....10

L. Lopez, *What CVS is doing to mom-and-pop pharmacies in the US will make your blood boil*, Business Insider (Mar. 30, 2018), <https://www.businessinsider.com/cvs-squeezing-us-mom-and-pop-pharmacies-out-of-business-2018-3> .....11

Medicine Spending and Affordability in the United States: Understanding Patients’ Costs for Medicines, IQVIA (Aug. 2020)  
[https://www.iqvia.com/-/media/iqvia/pdfs/institute-reports/medicine-spending-and-affordability-in-the-united-states.pdf?\\_ =1623260814916](https://www.iqvia.com/-/media/iqvia/pdfs/institute-reports/medicine-spending-and-affordability-in-the-united-states.pdf?_=1623260814916).....13, 14

Mem. in Support of PCMA’s Mot. for Summ. J. 21, *Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Tufte*, 326 F. Supp. 3d 873 (D.N.D.) (No. 1:17-cv-141), Dkt. No. 33-1 (2018 WL 9561645) .....19

*Naloxone for Opioid Overdose: Life-Saving Science*, National Institute on Drug Abuse, National Institutes of Health, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, <https://www.drugabuse.gov/publications/naloxone-opioid-overdose-life-saving-science> .....14

*Ohio’s Medicaid Managed Care Pharmacy Services*, Auditor of State Report (August 16, 2018),  
[https://audits.ohioauditor.gov/Reports/AuditReports/2018/Medicaid Pharmacy Services 2018 Franklin.pdf](https://audits.ohioauditor.gov/Reports/AuditReports/2018/Medicaid_Pharmacy_Services_2018_Franklin.pdf) .....10

*OptumRX Mail Service Pharmacy*, <https://www.optumrx.com/public/landing> .....4

*PBM Compensation and Fee Disclosure*, Advisory Council on Employee Welfare and Pension Benefit Plans, U.S. Department of Labor at 18 (Nov. 2014), <https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/EBSA/about-ebsa/about-us/erisa-advisory-council/2014-pbm-compensation-and-fee-disclosure.pdf> .....15

R. Pear, *Why Your Pharmacist Can’t Tell You That \$20 Prescription Could Cost Only \$8*, N.Y. Times, Feb. 24, 2018,  
<https://www.nytimes.com/2018/02/24/us/politics/pharmacy-benefit-managers-gag-clauses.html>.....23, 24

*Pharmacy benefit management solutions*, OptumRx,  
<https://professionals.optumrx.com/services/pbm.html> .....4

*Pharmacy Gag Clauses*, American Academy of Family Physicians (Oct. 2019),  
<https://www.aafp.org/dam/AAFP/documents/advocacy/legal/health/BKG-PharmacyGagClauses.pdf> .....29

*Prescription Drugs: The Number, Role, and Ownership of Pharmacy Services Administrative Organizations*, GAO Report to the Ranking Member, Committee on Energy and Commerce, U.S. House of Representatives (Jan. 2013), GAO-13-176.....6

D. Rowland, *Specialty drugs: The new arena for pharmacy benefit manager profits?*, Columbus Dispatch (Apr. 24, 2019), <https://www.dispatch.com/news/20190423/specialty-drugs-new-arena-for-pharmacy-benefit-manager-profits> .....8

A. Salako et al., *Update: Independently Owned Pharmacy Closures in Rural America, 2003-2018*, RUPRI Center for Rural Health Policy Analysis (July 2018), <https://rupri.public-health.uiowa.edu/publications/policybriefs/2018/2018%20Pharmacy%20Closures.pdf> .....11

M. Schladen & C. Candisky, *CVS paid itself far more than some major competitors*, Columbus Dispatch (Jan. 20, 2019), <https://www.dispatch.com/news/20190120/cvs-paid-itself-far-more-than-some-major-competitors-report-says> .....11

M. Schladen & D. Caruso, *Pharmacy ‘deserts’ appear in Ohio as stores close amid drug pricing debate*, Columbus Dispatch (July 7, 2019), <https://stories.usatodaynetwork.com/sideeffects/stingy-pharmacy-reimbursements-leave-ohio-communities-on-the-brink/site/dispatch.com/> .....9

Joanna Shepherd, *Pharmacy Benefit Managers, Rebates, and Drug Prices: Conflicts of Interest in the Market for Prescription Drugs*, 38 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 360 (2020).....12, 13, 14

A. Smith, *Extreme Temperatures May Pose Risks To Some Mail-Order Meds*, NPR (Jan. 7, 2019), <https://www.npr.org/sections/health-shots/2019/01/07/673806506/extreme-temperatures-may-pose-risks-to-some-mail-order-meds> .....9

L. Sullivan, *Powerful, secretive middlemen affect drug prices*, Columbus Dispatch (May 19, 2018), <https://www.dispatch.com/news/20180519/powerful-secretive-middlemen-affect-drug-prices> .....6, 7

|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       |    |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| <i>The 2021 Economic Report on U.S. Pharmacies and Pharmacy Benefit Managers</i> , Drug Channels Institute (Mar. 2021) .....                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          | 5  |
| K. Thomas, <i>Specialty Pharmacies Say Benefit Managers Are Squeezing Them Out</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 9, 2017), <a href="https://nyti.ms/2jmugmO">https://nyti.ms/2jmugmO</a> .....                                                                                                                                                                                                                   | 7  |
| <i>U.S. National Pharmacy Market Summary</i> , IQVIA (July 2019).....                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 | 4  |
| R. Wang, <i>Stark pharmacies struggle amid PBM issues; CVS offered to buy stores</i> , Columbus Dispatch, <a href="https://stories.usatodaynetwork.com/sideeffects/stark-pharmacies-struggle-amid-pbm-issues-cvs-offered-buy-stores/site/dispatch.com/">https://stories.usatodaynetwork.com/sideeffects/stark-pharmacies-struggle-amid-pbm-issues-cvs-offered-buy-stores/site/dispatch.com/</a> ..... | 7  |
| Walmart, <i>Fortune 500</i> , Fortune (2021), <a href="https://fortune.com/company/walmart/fortune500/">https://fortune.com/company/walmart/fortune500/</a> .....                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     | 10 |
| <i>What’s a Pharmacy Benefit Manager?</i> , Express Scripts, <a href="https://www.express-scripts.com/corporate/articles/whats-pharmacy-benefit-manager">https://www.express-scripts.com/corporate/articles/whats-pharmacy-benefit-manager</a> .....                                                                                                                                                  | 4  |
| Xil Consulting, <i>Payers and PBMs Profit from Obscure Pharmacy Fees, While Seniors See No Relief in Prescription Costs</i> (Feb. 11, 2020), <a href="https://ncpa.org/sites/default/files/2021-01/xil-consulting-dir-analysis.pdf">https://ncpa.org/sites/default/files/2021-01/xil-consulting-dir-analysis.pdf</a> .....                                                                            | 7  |
